

5/16/90

# Superior Court of New Jersey

APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-694-89T1

DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS  
COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—vs.—

THE AETNA CASUALTY &  
SURETY COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL  
JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
CHANCERY DIVISION: MORRIS  
COUNTY, DOCKET NO. C-3939-84

SAT BELOW:  
HONORABLE  
REGINALD STANTON,  
A.J.S.C.

## REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS COMPANY

James C. Pitney  
Dennis R. LaFiura  
PITNEY, HARDIN, KIPP  
& SZUCH  
163 Madison Avenue, CN-1945  
Morristown, New Jersey 07960  
(201) 267-3333

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Diamond Shamrock Chemicals  
Company*

*Of Counsel:*

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000

Raymond L. Falls, Jr.  
Leonard A. Spivak  
Michael P. Tierney  
Thorn Rosenthal  
Peter F. Lake

	DATE	INITIAL
By Hand		
By Mail		
Filed		
Received		
Docket	5/16	RLK
Diary		
In Charge	5/15	RLK

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PART I: ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE COVER- AGE ISSUES .....	1
Introductory Statement.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DAMAGE FOR WHICH DIAMOND SEEKS INSURANCE COVERAGE WAS NOT "EXPECTED OR INTENDED" BY DIAMOND (Db 6-25).....	8
A. Under New Jersey Law "Expected Or Intended" Is a Subjective Test.....	8
B. "Knew Or Should Have Known" That There Was "Substantial Probability" Of Harm Is Not The Proper Test.....	10
C. Acceptance of Defendants' Position Would Emasculate Defendants' Liability For Neg- ligently Caused Harm, Thereby Vitiating The Principal Purpose For Buying Liability Insurance .....	12
II. "ACCIDENT" COVERAGE IS NOT LIM- ITED TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM A SINGLE INSTANTANEOUS EVENT (Db 27-30) .....	15
III. THE STANDARD FORM POLLUTION EXCLUSION DRAFTED BY THE INSUR- ANCE INDUSTRY DOES NOT BAR COV- ERAGE (Db 30-44; Lb 6-14) .....	19

	PAGE
IV. DIAMOND'S OBLIGATION FOR CLEANUP OF ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE ARISING FROM DIOXIN AT ITS FORMER PLANT CONSTITUTES SUMS WHICH DIAMOND IS LEGALLY OBLIGATED TO PAY AS DAMAGES BECAUSE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE (Db 50-53) .....	28
V. NEW JERSEY LAW IS THE LAW APPLICABLE TO THE NEWARK ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE CLAIM (Db 45-49).....	32
VI. PUBLIC POLICY WILL NOT BE SERVED BY ALLOWING THE INSURERS TO AVOID PAYMENT OF THE INDEMNIFICATION WHICH THEY PROMISED (Db 5-6) .....	40
CONCLUSION AS TO PART I.....	43
PART II: AGENT ORANGE SETTLEMENT COVERAGE ISSUES .....	44
I. THE WAR RISK EXCLUSION IS INAPPLICABLE TO DIAMOND'S AGENT ORANGE SETTLEMENT (Db 59-70) .....	44
II. DIAMOND IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVE THAT ITS AGENT ORANGE ACTUALLY CAUSED BODILY INJURY TO ANY PARTICULAR CLASS MEMBER (Db 71-77) .....	49
III. DIAMOND'S FOREIGN RISK INSURANCE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE AGENT ORANGE SETTLEMENT (Db 77-79) .....	53
IV. THE BATCH CLAUSE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE AGENT ORANGE SETTLEMENT (Db 80-95) .....	56

	PAGE
A. The Batch Clause Establishes A Maximum Not A Minimum Number of Occurrences.	56
B. Product Liability Claims Similar To The Agent Orange Claims Have Been Treated By Diamond As A Single Occurrence . . . .	60
V. DIAMOND IS ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IN ADDITION TO THE LIMITS OF THE EXCESS POLICIES (Db 95-106).....	64
VI. JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY IS MANDATED SINCE THERE IS NO WAY TO REASONABLY IDENTIFY OR QUANTIFY THE AMOUNT OF DIAMOND'S AGENT ORANGE SETTLEMENT ATTRIBUTABLE TO A PARTICULAR CLASS MEMBER'S BODILY INJURY IN A PARTICULAR POLICY YEAR (Db 106-15) . . . .	67
VII. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE IN THE TRIAL RECORD TO SUPPORT DEFENDANTS' POSITION THAT THREE-YEAR EXCESS POLICIES PAY ONLY ONE PER OCCURRENCE LIMIT (Db 115-23) . . . . .	69
VIII. THE ONE-MONTH EXTENSION OF AMERICAN RE'S POLICY CONSTITUTED A NEW EXCESS POLICY WITH NEW LIMITS (Db 123-27) . . . . .	70
CONCLUSION . . . . .	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Aerojet General Corp. v. San Mateo County Superior Court</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 233, 257 Cal. Rptr. 621, <i>reh. denied</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 216, 258 Cal. Rptr. 684 (1st Dist. 1989).....	31n
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 152 A.D.2d 1003, 543 N.Y.S.2d 806 (4th Dep't 1989) .....	65
<i>Aetna Insurance Co. v. Weiss</i> , 174 N.J. Super. 292, 416 A.2d 426 (App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 85 N.J. 127, 425 A.2d 284 (1980) .....	63n
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Schmitt</i> , 238 N.J. Super. 619, 570 A.2d 488 (App. Div. 1990).....	8-9, 10
<i>Ambassador Insurance Co. v. Montes</i> , 76 N.J. 477, 388 A.2d 603 (1978) .....	9, 10, 12n, 13
<i>American Universal Insurance Co. v. Whitewood Custom Theaters, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1140 (D.S.D. 1989)	11n
<i>Anderson &amp; Middleton Lumber Co. v. Lumberman's Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 53 Wash. 2d 404, 333 P.2d 938 (1959).....	24
<i>Auster Oil &amp; Gas, Inc. v. Stream</i> , 891 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Avondale Industries, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 1200 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	20n, 31n
<i>Beryllium Corp. v. American Mutual Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 223 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1955) .....	16n
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 113 Wash. 2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990) .....	22, 29-30

	PAGE
<i>Braswell v. Roche</i> , 299 S.C. 181, 383 S.E.2d 243 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	31n
<i>Broadwell Realty Services, Inc. v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 218 N.J. Super. 516, 528 A.2d 76 (App. Div. 1987) .....	10, 10n, 15, 25, 26, 29
<i>Canadian Radium &amp; Uranium Corp. v. Indemnity Insurance Company of North America</i> , 411 Ill. 325, 104 N.E.2d 250 (1952) .....	16n, 17-18
<i>Carpenter v. Calco Chemical Division of American Cyanamid Company of Bound Brook</i> , 4 N.J. Super. 53, 66 A.2d 177 (1949) .....	16n
<i>C.D. Spangler Construction Co. v. Industrial Crankshaft &amp; Engineering Co.</i> , 326 N.C. 133, 388 S.E. 2d 557 (1990) .....	30-31
<i>Chemical Applications Co. v. Home Indemnity Co.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 777 (D. Mass. 1977) .....	31n
<i>Chesapeake Utilities Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 551 (D. Del. 1989)....	31n, 36-37
<i>Ciocca v. National Sugar Refining Company of New Jersey</i> , 124 N.J.L. 329, 12 A.2d 130 (Ct. Err. & App. 1940) .....	16n
<i>City of Northglenn v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 217 (D. Colo. 1986) .....	37n
<i>Collum v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , ____ A.D.2d ____, 547 N.Y.S.2d 423 (2d Dep't 1989)...	14
<i>Compass Insurance Co. v. Cravens, Dargan &amp; Co.</i> , 748 P.2d 724 (Wyo. 1988) .....	31n
<i>Continental Insurance Co. v. Colangione</i> , 107 A.D.2d 978, 484 N.Y.S.2d 929 (3d Dep't 1985) .....	12

	PAGE
<i>CPS Chemical Co. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 222 N.J. Super. 175, 536 A.2d 311 (App. Div. 1988)...	29
<i>Crown Center Redevelopment Corp. v. Occidental Fire &amp; Casualty Company of North Carolina</i> , 716 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. App. 1986) .....	35
<i>Cunnigham v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States</i> , 652 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	36
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. The Home Insurance Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973) .....	24
<i>Diamond International Corp. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 1498 (1st Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Doria v. Insurance Company of North America</i> , 210 N.D. Super. 67, 509 A.2d 220 (App. Div. 1986) ...	58
<i>Du-Wel Products, Inc. v. United States Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 236 N.J. Super. 349, 565 A.2d 1113 (App. Div. 1989).....	19
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insur- ance Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1987).....	37n
<i>Ellis v. Royal Insurance Cos.</i> , 129 N.H. 326, 530 A.2d 303 (1987) .....	36
<i>Ellmex Construction Co. v. Republic Insurance Co.</i> , 202 N.J. Super. 195, 494 A.2d 339 (App. Div. 1985), <i>certif. denied</i> , 103 N.J. 453, 511 A.2d 639 (1986) ..	64
<i>Entron, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1984).....	65
<i>Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. Security Insurance Company of Hartford</i> , 72 N.J. 63, 367 A.2d 864 (1976) .....	49-50, 64

	PAGE
<i>Garden State Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Keefe</i> , 172 N.J. Super. 53, 410 A.2d 718 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 84 N.J. 389, 420 A.2d 317 (1980).....	9
<i>General Accident Insurance Company of America v. Manchester</i> , 116 A.D. 2d 790, 497 N.Y.S.2d 180 (3d Dep't 1986).....	12
<i>Gottlieb v. Newark Insurance Co.</i> , 238 N.J. Super. 531, 570 A.2d 443 (App. Div. 1990).....	58
<i>Grand Sheet Metal Products Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 904 (D. Conn. 1980) ....	36
<i>Great Lakes Container Corp. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	37n
<i>Hanover Insurance Group v. Cameron</i> , 122 N.J. Super. 51, 298 A.2d 715 (Ch. Div. 1973).....	11
<i>Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Hartford Group</i> , No. W-015519-87 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Essex Co. Oct. 13, 1989), reprinted in Mealey's Insurance Litigation Rep. B-1 (Nov. 28, 1989) .....	50
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 1977-9 Fire & Casualty Cas. (CCH) 9 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	61-63
<i>Independent Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1334 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	36
<i>Independent Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , Civ. Action No. 83-3337 (D.D.C. Sept. 7, 1988), reprinted in 2 Mealey's Insurance Litigation Rep. F-1 (Sept. 14, 1988) .....	26-27, 70
<i>Jones Truck Lines v. Transport Insurance Co.</i> , 19 Env't. Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1606 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	35-36



	PAGE
<i>Kisting v. Westchester Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 141 (W.D. Wis. 1968), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F.2d 967 (7th Cir. 1969).....	37n
<i>Kopp v. Newark Insurance Co.</i> , 204 N.J. Super. 415, 499 A.2d 235 (App. Div. 1985).....	63n
<i>Kraynick v. Nationwide Insurance Co.</i> , 80 N.J. Super. 296, 193 A.2d 419 (Law Div. 1963).....	66
<i>Lac d'Amiante du Quebec, Ltee. v. American Home Assurance Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1549 (D.N.J. 1985), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 864 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1988).....	58
<i>Lansco, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 138 N.J. Super. 275, 350 A.2d 520 (Ch. Div. 1975), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 145 N.J. Super. 433, 368 A.2d 363 (App. Div. 1976), <i>certif. denied</i> , 73 N.J. 57, 372 A.2d 322 (1977) .....	29
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Triangle Industries, Inc.</i> , No. CC999 (W. Va. Sup. Ct.).....	42
<i>Luria Brothers &amp; Co. v. Alliance Assurance Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Lyons v. Hartford Insurance Group</i> , 125 N.J. Super. 239, 310 A.2d 485 (App. Div. 1973), <i>certif. denied</i> , 64 N.J. 322, 315 A.2d 411 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>McNeilab, Inc. v. North River Insurance Co.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 525 (D.N.J. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 831 F.2d 287 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Meier v. New Jersey Life Insurance Co.</i> , 195 N.J. Super. 478, 480 A.2d 919 (App. Div. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 101 N.J. 597, 503 A.2d 862 (1986).....	26
<i>Meshinsky v. Nichols Yacht Sales, Inc.</i> , 110 N.J. 464, 541 A.2d 1063 (1988) .....	64, 65-66

	PAGE
<i>Messersmith v. American Fidelity Co.</i> , 232 N.Y. 161, 133 N.E. 432 (1921) .....	13-14
<i>Minkov v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 54 N.J. Super. 509, 149 A.2d 260 (App. Div. 1959) .....	13
<i>Morton Thiokol, Inc. v. General Accident Insurance Company of America</i> , No. C-3956-85 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. Aug. 27, 1987), reprinted in 1 Mealey's Insurance Litigation Reports No. 63 at 4,949 (Sept. 8, 1987) .....	10n-11n
<i>Munzer v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 145 A.D.2d 193, 538 N.Y.S.2d 633 (3d Dep't 1989) .....	11n
<i>National Indemnity Co. v. United States Pollution Control, Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 765 (W.D. Okla. 1989) .....	31n
<i>New Castle County v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 1359 (D. Del. 1987) .....	31n
<i>New England Gas &amp; Electric Ass'n v. Ocean Accident &amp; Guaranty Corp.</i> , 330 Mass. 640, 116 N.E.2d 671 (1953) .....	24
<i>Pope v. New York Property Insurance Underwriting Ass'n</i> , 112 A.D.2d 984, 492 N.Y.S.2d 796 (2d Dep't), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 857, 489 N.E.2d 247, 498 N.Y.S.2d 360 (1985) .....	65
<i>Raymond v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 247 (D.N.H. 1971) .....	34-35
<i>Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Investors Insurance Com- pany of America</i> , 65 N.J. 474, 323 A.2d 495 (1974) .....	11, 53, 64
<i>Samovar of Russia Jewelry Antique Corp. v. Generali</i> , 102 A.D.2d 279, 476 N.Y.S.2d 869 (1st Dep't 1984) .....	65
<i>State v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , ____ A.D.2d ____, 547 N.Y.S.2d 452 (3d Dep't 1989) .....	20n

	PAGE
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Estate of Simmons</i> , 84 N.J. 28, 417 A.2d 488 (1980) ..33-34,	37
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co. v. Protection Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 328 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	37n
<i>Summit Associates, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 229 N.J. Super. 56, 550 A.2d 1235 (App. Div. 1988).....	10n, 29
<i>Tal v. Franklin Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 172 N.J. Super. 112, 410 A.2d 1194 (App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 85 N.J. 103, 425 A.2d 267 (1980) .....	9
<i>Technicon Electronics Corporation v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 66, 542 N.E.2d 1048, 544 N.Y.S.2d 531 (1989).....	19-20, 20n
<i>Township of Gloucester v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 394 (D.N.J. 1987) .....	29
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>appeal dism'd by agreement</i> (2d Cir. 1989) .....	44, 45n, 54n, 58, 67-68, 67n
<i>United Services Auto Ass'n v. Elitzky</i> , 358 Pa. Super. 362, 517 A.2d 982 (1986), <i>app. denied</i> , 515 Pa. 600, 528 A.2d 957 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Conservation Chemical Co.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 152 (W.D. Mo. 1986).....	31n
<i>United States Aviox Co. v. Attorney General</i> , 125 Mich. App. 579, 336 N.W.2d 838 (1983) .....	31n
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Specialty Coatings Co.</i> , 180 Ill. App. 3d 378, 535 N.E.2d 1071 (1st Dist.) <i>appeal denied</i> , 127 Ill. 2d 643, 545 N.E.2d 133 (1989) .....	31n

	PAGE
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 1139 (W.D. Mich. 1988) ...	31n
<i>UNR Industries, Inc. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , No. 85 C 3532 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 1988).....	70
<i>Upjohn Co. v. New Hampshire Insurance Co.</i> , 178 Mich. App. 706, 444 N.W.2d 813 (1989) .....	31n
<i>Van Meter v. E.R. Morehouse, Inc.</i> , 13 N.J. Misc. 558, 179 A. 678 (Sup. Ct. 1935).....	16n
<i>Vaughn v. Marine Transport Lines, Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1126 (D. Md. 1989) .....	50
<i>W.A. Cleary Chemical Corp. v. Insurance Company of North America</i> , No. W-048192-88 (N.J. Super. Ct. April 28, 1989).....	11n
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 233 N.J. Super. 463, 559 A.2d 435 (1989) .....	37-39
<i>Wilkinson &amp; Son, Inc. v. Providence Washington Insurance Co.</i> , 124 N.J. Super. 466, 307 A.2d 639 (Law Div. 1973).....	58
 <b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001(a) (McKinney 1963).....	65
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Annotation, <i>Construction and Application of Provision of Liability Insurance Policy Expressly Excluding Injuries Intended or Expected by Insured</i> , 31 A.L.R. 4th 957 (1984) .....	11-12
G.L. Bean, <i>The Accident Versus the Occurrence Concept</i> , 1959 Ins. L.J. 550 (1959) .....	18n

	PAGE
F.X. Bruton, Jr., <i>Historical, Liability &amp; Insurance Aspects of Pollution Claims</i> , reprinted in PROBLEMS ARISING FROM ENVIRONMENTAL LITIGATION & LEGISLATION 303 (ABA Sec. Ins. Neg. & Comp. L. 1971).....	25
J.B. Donovan, <i>Hardy Perennials of Insurance Contract Litigation</i> , Insurance Law Journal 163 (March 1954) .	21-22
H.C. Foster, Jr., <i>Humpty Dumpty</i> , 28 Ins. Couns. J. 130 (1961) .....	22-23
J.M. Hoey, <i>The Meaning of "Accident" in Boiler and Machinery Insurance and New Developments in Underwriting</i> , THE FORUM Spring 1984, Vol. XIX, No. 3, p. 467.....	23-24
International Ass'n of Insurance Counsel, <i>Caused by Accident</i> , Insurance Counsel Journal 33 (Jan. 1956)..	17-18
G. Katz, <i>Why the New Liability Policy?</i> .....	62n
McManus & McWilliams, <i>Accident and Occurrence in Liability Policies</i> , Ins. J. (1949).....	16-17
H.G. Mildrum, <i>Implications of Coverage for Gradual Injury or Damage</i> (Nov. 11, 1965).....	62n
Panel Discussion, <i>Ecology, Environment, Insurance and the Law</i> , 21 Fed'n of Ins. Couns. Q. 37 (1970-71) .....	23
R. Pomerantz, <i>Punitive Damages: An Insurer's View</i> , Insurance Law Journal 21 (1980) .....	38
<i>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</i> (1971).....	33-34, 37-38

	PAGE
Wendorff, <i>The New Standard Comprehensive General Liability Insurance Policy</i> , A.B.A. Sec. Ins. Neg. & Comp. L. Prac. 250 (1966).....	18
J.W. Wheeler, "Caused by Accident" <i>As Used In Comprehensive Liability Policies</i> , 1956 Insurance Law Journal 87 (1956).....	18n
